

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2012

No. 34

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD L. PITTS, SR.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Mitchell Y. Mirviss
VENABLE LLP
750 E. Pratt Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 244-7412
mymirviss@venable.com

Evan M. Tager
Andrew E. Tauber
Carl J. Summers
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
atauber@mayerbrown.com

C. Stephen Setliff
SETLIFF & HOLLAND, P.C.
4940 Dominion Blvd.
Glen Allen, VA 23060
(804) 377-1260
ssetliff@setliffholland.com

J. Christopher Noshier
SETLIFF & HOLLAND, P.C.
One Park Place, Suite 265
Annapolis, MD 21401
(443) 837-6800
cnoshier@setliffholland.com

Counsel for Appellant CSX Transportation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
1. The Federal Employers’ Liability Act.....	2
2. The Federal Railroad Safety Act	2
3. FRA Ballast Regulation.....	4
B. Factual Background	6
1. Plaintiff’s occupation.....	6
2. Plaintiff’s medical condition	6
3. Plaintiff’s theory of liability	8
4. Plaintiff’s claim for future lost wages	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Precluded By The FRSA Because They Challenge The Ballast CSXT Used To Support Its Tracks	11
A. FRSA Regulations Preclude FELA Claims Covering The Same Subject Matter.....	12
B. The FRA Ballast Regulation Applies To All Ballast That Performs A Track-Support Function, Regardless Of Where It Is Located.....	16
1. The ballast regulation covers the subject of ballast used to support track.....	16
2. The ballast regulation applies to all track, including track located in rail yards.....	21
C. The FRA Ballast Regulation Precludes Plaintiff’s FELA Claim, Because The Claim Implicates Track-Supporting Ballast	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Because There Is No “Employee-Friendly” Standard Of Review In FELA Cases, The Circuit Court’s Instructional Errors Necessitate A New Trial	27
A. FELA Does Not Authorize An “Employee-Friendly” Standard Of Review	27
B. Under The Correct Standard Of Review, CSXT Is Entitled To A New Trial Due To Two Instructional Errors	29
1. The Court of Special Appeals erroneously upheld the circuit court’s statutory-purpose instruction.....	30
2. The Court of Special Appeals erroneously excused the circuit court’s negligence-per-se instruction	31
III. A Defendant Should Be Allowed To Cross-Examine The Plaintiff’s Economist On Available Retirement Statistics When There Is A Claim For Future Lost Wages.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	42
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1a
APPENDIX.....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	37
<i>Anderson House, LLC v. Mayor & City Council of Rockville</i> , 402 Md. 689 (2008).....	23
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 434457 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2012).....	37
<i>Barksdale v. Wilkowsky</i> , 192 Md. App. 366 (2010)	29, 31, 32
<i>Black v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1361 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980).....	17
<i>Borger v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Brenner v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	19, 27
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Doyle</i> , 186 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Coffey v. Ne. Ill. Reg’l Commuter R.R.</i> , 479 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Cogburn v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 6921363 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Apr. 22, 2009).....	20
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	23, 28
<i>Crabbe v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 3227584 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 1, 2007)	13, 20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Bickerstaff</i> , 187 Md. App. 187 (2009).....	22, 28, 29, 36, 41
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. City of Plymouth</i> , 283 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	12, 13, 18, 21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	28
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 159 Md. App. 123 (2004).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Pitts</i> , 203 Md. App. 343 (2012).....	passim
<i>Cummings v. Amtrak Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1331, 1999 WL 980362 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Dickerson v. Staten Trucking, Inc.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 909 (E.D. Ark. 2006).....	13
<i>Earl v. Bouchard Transp. Co.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1167 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	39
<i>Elston v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 74 P.3d 478 (Col. Ct. App. 2003).....	20
<i>Fashauer v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 1269 (3d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Ferra v. Canadian Nat’l/Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88457 (E.D. Mich. May 4, 2007)	13, 15, 17, 20
<i>Finch v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1395 (D. Del. 1996)	38, 39, 42
<i>Fulk v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 22 F.3d 120 (7th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Gladwynne Constr. Co. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 147 Md. App. 149 (2002)	40
<i>Great Coastal Express, Inc. v. Schrufer</i> , 34 Md. App. 706 (1977)	39
<i>Grimes v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 995 (N.D. Ind. 2000)	20
<i>Herndon v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 814 A.2d 934 (D.C. 2003)	14
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	16
<i>In re Amtrak “Sunset Limited” Train Crash</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (S.D. Ala. 1999)	14
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2012 WL 3242420 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2012)	37
<i>In re Derailment Cases</i> , 416 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Johns Hopkins Hosp. v. Pepper</i> , 346 Md. 679 (1997).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2007 WL 2914886 (D. Neb. Oct. 4, 2007).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnston v. Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 869 F.2d 1565 (5th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Kresel v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 2011 WL 1456766 (D. Minn. Apr. 15, 2011).....	20, 22, 26
<i>Lambert v. Teco Barge Line</i> , 2007 WL 2461681 (E.D. La. Aug. 23, 2007)	38
<i>Lane v. R.A. Sims, Jr., Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
<i>Lybrand v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2012 WL 1436690 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 25, 2012)	19
<i>Lyman v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 364 Fed. App'x. 699 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Madore v. Ingram Tank Ships, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1984)	37, 42
<i>Major v. CSX Transp.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 597 (D. Md. 2003).....	14, 23
<i>McCain v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 494 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	20
<i>Moody v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Muckleroy v. OPI Int'l, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 641641, 1994 WL 708830 (5th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Naquin v. Elevating Boats, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1664257 (E.D. La. May 11, 2012)	38
<i>Nickels v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 560 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1136 (2010)	passim
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Tiller</i> , 179 Md. App. 318 (2008)	28, 29, 35
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	passim
<i>Norris v. Cent. of Ga. R.R.</i> , 635 S.E.2d 179 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006)	17, 20
<i>Plank v. Summers</i> , 205 Md. 598 (1954).....	39
<i>Potrykus v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2898782 (N.D. Ohio July 21, 2010).....	20
<i>Rice v. Cincinnati, New Orleans & Pac. Ry.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 739 (E.D. Ky. 1997).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	27
<i>Rustin v. Smith</i> , 104 Md. App. 676 (1995)	29
<i>Sales v. Republic of Uganda</i> , 828 F. Supp. 1032 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	39
<i>Somerset v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 245 Md. 52 (1966)	40
<i>Stillman v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 811 F.2d 834 (4th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Tempel v. Murphy</i> , 202 Md. App. 1 (2011)	39
<i>Thanasiu v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. CI 0200506962 (Ohio C.P.)	14
<i>Thirkill v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1105 (N.D. Ala. 1996)	14
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	2
<i>Vida v. Patapsco & Back Rivers R.R.</i> , 814 F.2d 655, 1987 WL 35917 (4th Cir. 1987)	34, 42
<i>Waymire v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 218 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2000)	12, 13, 21
<i>Weil v. Seltzer</i> , 873 F.2d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	38

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
49 U.S.C. § 20101	3, 15
49 U.S.C. §§ 20101 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
49 U.S.C. § 20103(a)	3
46 U.S.C. § 30104	37
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(1)	4, 11, 14
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2)	4, 12, 21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 20142(a)	5
49 U.S.C. § 20142(a)(3).....	20
49 C.F.R. Part 213.....	22
49 C.F.R. § 1.49(m)	3, 11
49 C.F.R. §§ 213.1–369	4
49 C.F.R. § 213.3	21, 22
49 C.F.R. § 213.3(a).....	21, 22, 24
49 C.F.R. §§ 213.33 and 213.37	18
49 C.F.R. §§ 213.57, 213.63, and 213.55	17, 18
49 C.F.R. § 213.103	passim
49 C.F.R. § 213.135	25
Federal Railroad Safety Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-440, 108 Stat. 4615 (1994)	5
Rail Safety Enforcement and Review Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-365, 106 Stat. 972 (1992)	5
Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 972, § 205 (1970).....	3
Md. Rule 5-201(b).....	9
 MISCELLANEOUS	
36 Fed. Reg. 20,336 (Oct. 20, 1971).....	4
43 Fed. Reg. 10,583 (Mar. 14, 1978).....	passim
44 Fed. Reg. 52,104 (Sept. 6, 1979)	4
47 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (Sept. 7, 1982)	4
63 Fed. Reg. 33,992 (June 22, 1998)	4, 5, 6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
66 Fed. Reg. 1894 (Jan. 10, 2001)	4
71 Fed. Reg. 59,677 (Oct. 11, 2006).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1194, <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4104.....	2, 3
Jerome M. Staller, <i>Economic Damages in Employment Discrimination</i> , SN059 ALI-ABA 639 (2008).....	39
